BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,-That an additional Polling place shall be established in the County of Charlotte, at or near the residence of Mr. Lorenzo Drake, at North Head, in the Parish of Grand Manan, for the election of Members to serve in the House of Assembly in this Province.

CAP. LX.

An Act to change the Polling place in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria.

Polling place to be at or near Thomas Bell's, in the Parish of St. Leonard.

Passed 23rd April 1862.

WHEREAS the place for taking the polls in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria, at Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County, has been found inconvenient, and it is expedient to change the same ;-

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,-That the Polling place in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria, at Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County of Victoria, shall hereafter be held at or near Thomas Bell's, in the said Parish of Saint Leonard, any law, usage or custom to the contrary thereof not withstanding.

CAP. LXI.

An Act relating to the Polling place in the Parish of Mauger-ville, in the County of Sunbury.

Act 18 V.c. 37, in part repealed.
 Where held.

3. Not to affect Act IS V. c. 37, as re-lates to Burton and Lincoln.

Passed 23rd April 1862.

WHEREAS in and by an Act made and passed in the eightcenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to regulate the Election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, it is, among other things, enacted that in the County of Sunbury, the Court House in Burton shall be the Polling place for the Parishes of Maugerville, Burton, and Lincoln: And whereas such Polling place has been found inconvenient to the inhabitants of the said Parish of Maugerville; for remedy whereof,—

Be it enacted by the Licutenant Governor, Legislative

Council, and Assembly, as follows:-

1. That the said recited Act, so far as the same relates to the establishing a Polling place for the said Parish of Maugerville, be and the same is hereby repealed.

2. Henceforth the Polling place for the said Parish of Maugerville shall be and the same is hereby declared to be at or near the Grammar School House in the said Parish of

Maugerville.

3. Nothing in this Act contained shall extend or be construed to extend to alter the provisions of the said recited Act, so far as the same relates to the Parishes of Burton and Lincoln.

CAP. LXII.

An Act relating to the Polling places in the Parishes of West Isles and Campo Bello, in the County of Charlotte.

Section.

section.

1. Act 18 V. c. 37, in part repealed.

Section.

2. Polling places established.

Passed 23rd April 1862.

WHEREAS in and by an Act made and passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to regulate the Election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, it is, among other things, enacted that the Polling place for the Parishes of West Isles and Campo Bello, in the County of Charlotte, should be at Indian Island; and it is found necessary that a Polling place should be established in each of the said Parishes;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

1. That an Act made and passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to regulate the Election of Members to serve in the General Assembly, so far as the same relates to the establishment of Polling places for the Parishes of West Isles and Campo Bello, in the County of Charlotte, be and the same is hereby repealed.